AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
# 1

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY™) and Regional Analysis & Planning Inc.

("CONTRACTOR?") enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In
consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

a. Imitial Contract.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated__April 17, 2018 .

b. Prior Amendments. (Check one.)
[X] The initial contract previously has not been amended.
[ 1 The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior
amendments are as follows:

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.
The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)
[ 1 Theterm of the original contract is not modified.
[X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit1) is extended from the current
expiration date of December 31, 2018, to a new expiration date of December 31
2019,

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[X] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified,
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

[ ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following services:

New Scope of Services:

(Insert new services.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendmem 10 Cantract



c.

Revised 10/1/07

Payment Terms. (Check one.)
[X] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.

[]

The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as
specified below: (Check one.)

[ 1 The payment terms are modified only as specified below:

Modified Payment Terms:

[ ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with
the following payment terms:

New Payment Terms:

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant 1o the terms and conditions of this
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ 1 Onemonth in arrears.
[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the services specified in
the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment.
[ 1 The basis specified in paragraph B-4.

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[ 1 atotal lump sum payment of $ , OF
[ 1 atotal sum not to exceed .
for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special
compensation terms specified in paragraph B4.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (Check one.)
[ 1 There are no additional terms of compensation.
[ 1 The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

FORM/Amendment to Contract



d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1 Otherterms of the original contract are modified only as speclﬁed below:

er Modified or New Ter
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

i Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

Regmna] Analys:s & Planning Services Inc.
“‘—‘A Vo - Qeg o \<§

By: Maura Twomey'ﬁxecnﬂva'mrecto \ Date

COUNTY:
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

By: Anthony Botelho, Chair Date

PROVED ASTQO LE FORM:

AL Dk
By G. Michael ZMW County Counsel Date

Revised 1/1/07 FORM/Amendment 10 Comtract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # 1

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



O G

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES
Regional Analysis and Planning Services
Resource Management Agencyfimplementation of Organizational Review

THIS AGREEMENT Is exaculed this /7™ by and between the COUNTY OF
SAN BENITO (hereinafier the COUNTY), and Regional Analysis and Planning Services, Inc,
(hereinaflar "CONSULTANT").

iT 1S HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Scope. CONSULTANT hareby sgrees to provide to COUNTY wih the
necesssary services lo implement the recommandations related (o organlzational review of the
COUNTY's Resource Management Agency (RMA} a8 the scope of services under this
Agreemenl es sel forth in the proposal for services dated Februsry 1, 2018 (Exhibit “A"),
attached herslo and incorporated herein by this referenca.

2. Timely Work. CONSULTANT shall parform afl duties incidental or nacessery in
a timely fashion; and shell be parformed diligantly, competently, and in accordancs with
professional standards of pedormance. Fallure fo so perdorm is hersby deemed a malerial
breach of this Agreement, and COUNTY may lenminale this Agreamenl with no further Habliky
hereunder. COUNTY may agres in wriling with CONSULTANT fto an exiension of time., I Is
expressly agreed and undersiood that CONSULTANT shall not ba heid responsible jor delays
occasloned by factors beyond thelr control, nor by factors that could not reascnebly have been
foreseen at the time of execution of this AGREEMENT.

3. Term The work under this Agresment shall comenence on February 1, 2018 and
terminate on December 31, 2018. The parties may agres to extend or amand this Agreement
prior to its expiration.

4, Compensation. COUNTY shall pay CONSULTANT in an amount nol 1o excaed
$73,713.00 which sald sum shall include all cosls, a8 prasented in the proposal dated February
1. 2018 (Exhibit “A"), and In accordance with this Agreement.

Compensation under this Agreement shall become due and payable thirty {30)
days afler CONSULTANT'S submission of monthly written invoices, Writien Involces shal
clearly Hemize each charge. Tha payment of eny compansation {o CONSULTANT hereunder
shall be conlingenl upon performance of the tarms and conditions of this Agreament to the
raasonable satisfaction of the COUNTY Administralive Officer.

if the COUNTY Administrative Officer determines that ihe work set forth In the
written Invoice has nol been performed in accordance with the lerms of this Agreement,
COUNTY shail not ba responsible for payment until such time as the work hes been performad
fo the reasonable satisiaction of the COUNTY Administrative Officer.

5. tiongl Services. In the event that COUNTY should request additional
8arvices not covered by the tenms of this Agreement, seld additional services and compensation
shall require the written amendment by the Parties, approved by the San Banito Counly Board of
Supervisors,

6. Mast and Confer. CONSULTANT agraes fo mest and confer with COUNTY or
Its sgents or employees with regard to services as set forth herein as may be required by
COUNTY Adminisirativa Officer to insure timely and adequale performance of this Agreement.

7. Suspensions or Termination of ment Without Causa, COUNTY may at
any Ume, for any reason, with or without cause, suspend or ierminsie this Agreament, ar any
portion hereol, by serving upon the CONSULTANT al isast len (10) busingss dsys prior writtan
notice. Upon recelp! of said notice CONSULTANT shall Immediately cesse all work undar this



O @

Agreement unless the nolice provides otherwise. ¥ COUNTY suspands or terminates a porlion
of this Agreement such suspension or terminalion shall not make void or invalidste the
remeinder of this Agreement.

Notwithslanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be lerminated by elther party upon
thirty (30) calendar day’s writien notlce to the other party.

in the evenl this Agreemerd is terminated pursuant to this section, COUNTY
shall pay CONSULTANT for all servicas performed In accordanca with this Agreemeni up o
the date of terminaion provided that the work performed meets the requirements of this
Agieement and is approved by COUNTY. CONSULTANT shall submit en #emized involca/
sialement of the work performed up o the date of tarmination to COUNTY pursuant to section 4

of tarmination of this Agreament, consideration shall b piven to both compleled work and
work in precess of completion, and (o complele and incomplete drawings and other documents
whether delivered 1o COUNTY or In the possescion of the CONSULTANT,

8. sfaull of CONSULTANT. CONSULTANTS faliure fo comply with the
provisions of this Agreemenl ehall conslitute a default. In the event that CONSULTANT is In
defaull for causa under the terms of this Agresment, COUNTY shall have no obligation or duty
to conlinue compensating CONSULTANT for any work performed afer the date of default end
can {arminate this Agreament immedlately by written notice o CONSULTANT. If such fatlure by
CONSULTANT lo make progress in the performance of work hereunder arises oul of causes
beyond CONSULTANT'S control, and without fault or negligence of CONSULTANT, it shall not
be cansidered a defsuit.

9, Indemnification. CONSULTANT hereby agrees 1o the following Indemnification
clause:

To the fullest exient permitied by faw {including, without limiation, Califoria Civil
Code Sections 2782 and 2782.6, # applicable), CONSULTANT shall Indemnify and hold
harmless COUNTY from and against loss, cosl, damage, Injury expense and liabliity (including
Incidental and consequential damages, courl cosis, reasonable sttomeys’ fees, lHigation
expenses end fees of experl consullents or expert witnesses incurred In connaction (herewith
and costs of investigalion) lo the exient they arisa out of the negligence, recklessnass, or willful
misconduct of CONSULTANT retated to the performance of the work assoclalad with thig
Agreemenl. Such obfigations 1o hold harmiess and indemnlfy any Indemnilee shall not apply lo
the extent that such Llabiliiies ere caused in part by the negligence or willful misconduct of such
Indemniige.

10, Ingurangg. CONSULTANT shall submit and maintain in full forca insurance as
dascribed herein.  Without altering or &mitng CONSULTANT'S duly to Indemnify,
CONSULTANT shall maintain in effact throughoud the term of this Agreement, a policy or
policies of insurance wilh the {ollowing minimum limiis of iiabHity:

Co { neral lability i c8 including bul not Imied o pramises,
personal Injuries, bodily Injuries, products, and complatad operations, with 8 combinad single
Emit of not less than §3,000,000 per occurrenca and $2,000,000 In the sggregate.

Warkers' Compansation Ingurance If CONSULTANT employs others in the
performance of this Agreemani, CONSULTANT shall maintain workers® compensation insurance
in accordance with Calfomia Labor Code section 3700 and with & minimum of $1,000,000 per
occurrence for employars' lisbility.

-2-



O C

Dther Insurance Reguirements

A, All insurance required under this Agreement must be writlen by an
Insurance company either:

1) Admitted to do business in Cakfornle with a currant A.M, Basl
raling of no less that AVI:

Or

2) An insurance company with a current A.M. Basl rallng of no less
that A: Vi

Exceplion may be made for the Stale Compensation Insurance Fund
when not specifically rated.

B. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall be endorsed 1o
stale that COUNTY shail ba given nolice In wriling at leasl thirty (30) days
in advance of any cancelistion thereof, except COUNTY shall be given
TEN {10) days' notice for nonpayment of the premium,

c. Prior to the starl of work under this Agreement CONSULTANT shall file
cerliiicates of Insurance and endorsements evidencing the coverage
requirad by this Agreement with the COUNTY Adminlstrative Officer.
CONSULTANT shall file a new or amended certilficale of insurance
promptly afler any change is made in any insurance poficy which would
alter tha informetion on the carlificate then on file.

D. Any deductible or self-insured retentions musl be deciared o and
approved by COUNTY. At the option of COUNTY elther: the insured shall
reduce or efiminale such deductibles or seif-Insured relentions ss
respects COUNTY, ils officers, officials, employses, and volunteers; or
CONSULTANT shall provide a financial guaranies salisfaclory to
COUNTY guarantesing payment of losses and related investigations,
claim administration, snd dafense axpenses,

11.  Ownership of Work. Upon completion of the work under this Agreement,
ownership and tiile to all materiats and deliverablas produced as part of this Agreement will
automalically be vested in COUNTY and no furthar Agreement will be necessary to transfar
ownership {o COUNTY. CONSULTANT shall not be held iiable for any modification or re-use of
COUNTY-owned malerials and daliverables for purposes oulside their original intent.

12. [REMOVED]

13.  Agency. In performing the sarvices specified under this Agreement,
CONSULTANT Is haraby deemed to be an independent CONSULTANT and not an agant or
employaa of COUNTY,

14.  Authority of the COUNTY Administrative Officer. CONSULTANT shall
perform all necessary services provided under this Agreement and outlined in the proposal and
shell do, perform, end carry out sald work in sccordance with this Agreement as detsrmined by
and lo the raasonable safisfaction of tha COUNTY Administrative Officer. The COUNTY
Adminisirative Officer raserves the right to make chenges, addilons or deletions, to the scope of

work as deemed nacessary or advisable 1o implement and camry out the purposes of this
«3-



O @

Agreamenl, subject to the requirements of paragraph § regarding addilional services. The
COUNTY Administrative Officer is authsrized 1o execule change orders, subject {o approval by the
Board of Supervisors,

15.  Responsibilly of Consultant, By execuling this CONSULTANT represenis
and siete fo COUNTY that hefshe possesses, or will arrenge to secure from others, alf necessery

professional capabliilies, experience, resources and facillies necessary 1o provide to COUNTY
the services contemplaled under this Agreement. CONSULTANT furthar represents that hefshe
will follow the cument generally accepted practices of the profession io make findings, render
opinions, prepare factual presentations, end provide professional advice end recommendalions
regarding the project for which services sre rendered under this Agreement,

16.  Materlals and Equipment. CONSULTANT shall furnish at his/mer own expanse,
all materlals and squipment necessary lo carry out the terms of this Agraement.

17. Audit Authority. CONSULTANT shall keap full and delalled accounls and
exerclse such controls as mey be necessary for proper financlal management under this
Agreemenl; tha accounting and control syslems shall ba satisfaclory to COUNTY. COUNTY and
COUNTY's auditor shall be afforded access 1o CONSULTANT’s records, books, correspondence
and ciher data relating to this Agreement. CONSULTANT shall preserve these records, books,
correspondence end other date relaling to this Agreemant for a period of four {4) years sfter final
payment or for such longer period as may be required by law In addiion, CONSULTANT agrees
o make sald records, books, comespondence and other dala relaling 1o this Agreement availabla
lo COUNTY at COUNTY's principle place of business upon seventy-two (72) hows advance
writlen nolice. The COUNTY Adminlstrative Officer, or his or her designee, shall &t aif limes have
the right 1o inspect the work, services, or malerials. CONSULTANT shall furnish all reasonable
rid and assistance required by COUNTY for the proper examination of the work or services and
all parls thereaf. Such inspection shall nol relieve CONSULTANT form any obligation to perform
said work or services sinclly in accordance with the spectiications of any modificallons thereof
end In campllance with the law,

18.  Notices, Al noticas herein provided {o be given, or which may be given by slther
party fo the other, shall be considered fully raceived when mada In wriling and deposited In the
United States mail, cerlifiad and posiage prepaid, and addressed to the respeclive pariles as

foliows:
COUNTY: COUNTY Administrative Officar
County of San Benito
Countx Administration Building
481 4" Street
Hollister, CA 85023-3840

CONSULTANT Regional Analysis and Planning Services, In,
Moura Twomey, Exaecutive Direcior
P.0. Box 2453
Seaslde, CA 93855

20.  Enlirg Agreement. This Agreement constifutes the antira Agreemenl belween
the pariles hereto and supersedes any and all prior Agreements, whether oral or writien, refaling
to the subject matter thereof, Any modification of this Agresmen will be effective only If & Is In
wriling signed by both parties hereto.



@ O

21, Valldity. If any provision in this Agreement Is held by a court of competent
Juriadiction 1o be invalid, vold or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continua in full
loree without being Impaired or invalidated in any way.

22.  Assignmeni of Interast. The dutles under thig Agreement shall nol be
assignable, delegabla, or transferable without the prior wrilten consent of COUNTY. Any such
purporled sassignmert, daiegation, or transfer shall consiitile a malerial braach of this
Agreement.

23,  Confliet of interestPolltical Reform Act. CONSULTANT shall at ajl Umes
avoid conflicts of Inferest, or tha Sppearance of conflicls of interest, In the performance of this
Agreement,

i COUNTY dslemnines CONSULTANT comes within the definition of
CONSULTANT under the Poiilical Reform Act (Govamment Code Seclions 87100 et seq.)
CONSULTANT shall complete and fils, and shall require any othar person doing work under this
Agreement, lo complsie and file g "Statement of Economic Interest* with COUNTY disclasing
CONSULTANT'S andfor such olher person's financial interesis,

24, Non-diserimination/Affirmative Action. CONSULTANT will not discriminala
agalnst any employee or appiicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, age,
national origin, merital status, physicat or other motor handicap, unless hased uponh bonafide
occupalional disqualiication,

CONSULTANT will 1ake affimative actlon to ensure that applicants ars employad
and lhat employees are (reated during employment without regard to their race, creed, color,
Sex, age, national origin, marital status, physical or other motor handleap.

25. Counterparts. This Agreament may be execuled In multiple originals, each of
which is deamed o bs an original, and may be slgned In counterpanis,

26. laws, CONSULTANT agrees thal In the performanca of this Agreemenl It will
teasonably comply with all applicable slate, federal and local laws and regulations. This
Agreemant shall be govemed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
California and the COUNTY of San Benito.

27.  Attorney’s Fees and Court Venu . Should either party 1o this Agreamant bring
legal action against the other, (formal judicial proceeding, mediation or arbllration), the case
shall be handled In Monterey County, Callforniz, and the party pravailing in such action shall be
enlitled to a reasonable atiorney's fee which shall be fixed by the judge, mediator or arbitrator
hearing the case and such fes shall be included in the Judgment, logether with all costs,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is enlered into by the parties harslo in San
Benito Counly, Calfomnia, on the day and year first written above,



O C

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO:;

By

Date: )-/./”/19

Anthony Botelho, Chair Boa
Supervisors

CONSULTANT:

Date:_*\ - 5 -\

By: 1
Maura F. Twomgy, Exe

APPROVED

' OE RM: .
By. @pé\j&’%‘—/ Osle: ﬁ.‘-r-e. B AGE

Sarph Dickihison, Inlerim Assistani County
Counsel




O O

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO:

Date: ‘_—//MQ -

By:
Anthony Botelho, Chair, of
Supervisors

CONSULTANT:

Date;_ A\ - 5 -\ Z

By:
Maura F, Twome

APPROVED AS 7O FORM:

By: Dala:

Sarah Dickinson, Interim Asslstant County
Counsel|

B



"VINY 20§ s|enuewu pue sainpasosd
08zZ'0Z$ O0E'Y1S | 086'SS | OET | 02 0sL ‘sapyod Jo ylomautey edojorag | o
‘feansdde uejd UopEID[Y 1507 1IANPU] 10}
sjuawaagnbas aun yum Jueyjduwod swioysis
Suptunosae ysoa pue Sununexne s,Ayuneg
a3 ew 03 Liessadan sjudwaavdy
S¥Chs 0SL2$ | 56415 | 02 5 5Z 1y ssasppe o ueyd uopde ve dojonsg | g
‘Suawaes Hnp pue
s uopeziuedio Sujpnpu; aanppnags
ShL'a$ 05Z'B$ | S6+°'I% | St ] o8 vonezjuelio yy sy yusumsog | 4
J3dpnq YWY pascq-fjuopd e
Jouawdojanap 3y ajeujpions pue Isjsse
SYz'vs 0SL'2$ | So6¥'IS | SZ s DE ‘sapuond paeog payspqmsa uo paseg | ¢
"jenuep saanpadoud stueiSos,) jesor]
suenyje] au Yiim Loua1si5u00 10§ SIGZ
06B'ZI$ 0u6'es | 066'Z¢ | 06 | 01 001 Aenue| 2aujs sa3j0Au) SUBLED MAjARY | 7
‘[eanudde s, 40121)p YNy
8z0'zs 0EH'LS 865§ | €1 [4 51 ) 101 9-Z sk oy suepd pom dojaang | 1
e Fa o . B
eS| ER (EHEE smoy
E2Z|E38 |2538| =
1503 [BY0, Cma|S&R | T & | ol sysey, | 'oN

VINY oljuag ueg :sadjatas Joj jesodoiy
Vgiyxg




ELL'ELS

089°'e5$

EE0'0ZS | €8F | 19

0gs

STV.LOL

0azw'0zs

O0E'bLS

0B6'S$ | DEL | w2

0S|

*5jo30304d JuawRHeuSI

Sp40321 se ||am se 'sassadoud asjoau
pur juawafeuews 13afo.d Supnjauy
‘YWY J0] sjonuod Japensjuwpe
PUE [ Jo WD)sAS ¢ dojaray

VWY Qyjuag ueg :sajasag Jo) (esodouy

Viqiyxg






